## 504104529 11/21/2016

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4151198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PW TECHNOLOGY, INC.	02/11/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IPIX CORPORATION
Street Address:	1009 COMMERCE PARK
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	OAK RIDGE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37830

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15201500

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)935-0276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7034378000

Email: dskobayashi@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF DUANE S. KOBAYASHI

Address Line 1:1325 MURRAY DOWNS WAYAddress Line 4:RESTON, VIRGINIA 20194

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADMI.0010006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE S. KOBAYASHI	
SIGNATURE:	/duane s. kobayashi/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=3\_Assignment#page1.tif source=3\_Assignment#page2.tif source=3\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504104529 REEL: 040386 FRAME: 0179

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, PW Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "PWT"), a Delaware corporation, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IPIX Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, PWT owns or otherwise have rights in certain patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, PWT owns or otherwise have rights in certain trademark registration and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, on or about April 21, 1994, PWT was incorporated under the name "PictureWorks Technology, Inc.";

WHEREAS, on or about April 27, 2000, PWT filed a certificate of amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule C, changing its name to PW Technology, Inc.;

WHEREAS, PWT (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") desires IPIX Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") to own all right, title, and interest in the Patents and Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Patents in any country (including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), and all patents which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof) including, but not limited to, the right to recover damages for infringement which occurs prior to the date of this assignment;
- 2. Sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks; the goodwill in which the Marks are used and symbolized by the Marks; all state or federal applications and/or resulting registrations for trademark of service mark relating to the Marks; any domain names that contain in whole or in part the Marks; and the right to sue and recover damages for past infringements of the Marks.
- 3. Agrees to cooperate, provide information, and sign all papers to register, protect, prosecute, enforce, maintain, perfect or vest title in the Patents and Marks in the United States and abroad, as deemed desirable by Assignee, including without limitation any paperwork for submission to the US Patent and Trademark Office such as applications, oaths, declarations, assignments, and powers of attorney.
- 4. Grants Assignee the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States

PATENT REEL: 040386 FRAME: 0180 Patent and Trademark Office or other governmental office of this country or abroad for recordation of this document.

5. Covenants that this Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, successors, and legal representatives.

PW Technology, Inc.

By: Clara M. Conti

Title: CEO

## SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

Patent No. 6,732,162 (issued 05/04/04) Method of Providing Preprocessed Images for a Plurality of Internet Web Sites

Application No. 10/736,285 (filed 12/15/03) Method or Providing Preprocessed Images for a Plurality of Internet Web Sites

Application No. 09/357,836 (filed 7/21/99) Web-based Media Submission Tool (Allowed)

Application No. 10/961,720 (filed 10/8/04) Web-Based Media Submission Tool

PATENT REEL: 040386 FRAME: 0182

**RECORDED: 11/21/2016**